IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORI])A»
In the Clrcmt Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida .

For Broward County, at the’ January through June Term 2018 thereof, on the 7% day of March in
the year Two Thousand Eighteen, to-wit: The Grand Jurors of the State of Florida, i mqmrmg in
and for the County of Broward, State of Flonda, upon their oaths do present that:

COUNT I
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and rmurder LUKE HOYER, a human being,
by shooting him with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACbB CRUZ did so with a premeditated intent
to cause the death' of LUKE HOYER, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did
actually. possess, use and discharge a fircarm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted death npon LUKE
HOYER, contrary to Sections 782. 04(1)(a)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes.

COUNTIT
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eigh‘reerr, in the County of Broward, State of
' Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder MARTIN DUQUE-ANQUIANO,
a human being, by shooting him with a ﬁrearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a
premeditated intent to cause the death of MARTIN DUQUE-ANQUIANO, and dilring the course thereof
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually: poésess use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted death upon MARTIN DUQUE-ANQUIANO, contrary to Sections 782. 04(1)(a)1&2'
and 775. 087(1)&(2)(a) of the Flonda Statutes

'COUNT I
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE .
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Fighteen, in the County of Broward, State of

Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder GINA MANTALTO, a human .

being, by shooting her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated
intent to cause the death of GINA MANTALTO, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB
CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted death
upon GINA MANTALTO, contrary to Sections 782. 04(1)(a)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida
Statutes.
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COUNT IV
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder ALEXANDER SCHACHTER, a
‘human being, by shooting him with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a
premeditated intent to cause the death of ALEXANDER SCHACHTER, and during the course thereof
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inﬂicted death upon ALEXANDER SCHACHTER, confrary to Sections 782.04(1)(2)1 &2 and
775.087(1)&(2)(2) of the Florida Statutes. '

COUNTV
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of

Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder ALAINA PETTY, a human being, '

by shooting her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so either with a premeditated
infent to cause the death of ALAINA PETTY, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and 25z result of said discharge; inflicted-death upon- - -

ALAINA PETTY, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(2)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes.

COUNT VI
'MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ ‘

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder, ALYSSA ALHADEFF, a human
being, by shooting her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated
intent to cause the death of ALYSSA ALHADEFF, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB
CRUZ did actuallf,f possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted death
updn ALYSSA ALHADEFF, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida
Statutes. '
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COUNT VII
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawﬁﬂly and felomously kill and murder NICHOLAS DWORET, a human
being, by shooting him with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premed1tated

intent to cause the death of NICHOLAS DWORET and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB
CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted death
upon NICHOLAS DWORET, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(2)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the
Florida Statutes.

'COUNT VII
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day ‘of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder HELENA RAMSAY, a human
being, by shooting her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated
intent to cause the death of HELENA RAMSAY, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB

" CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge  firearm, and-as aresult of said discharge; inflicted-death———— ~ |

- upon HELENA RAMSAY, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida
Statutes.

COUNT IX
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
N]KOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day.of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then' and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder CHRISTOPHER HIXON, a
haman being, by shooting him with 2 ﬁreanﬁ, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a
premeditated ‘intent to cause the death of CHRISTOPHER HIXON, and during the course thereof |
NIKOLAS JACOB.-CRUZ did actnally possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted death upon CHRISTOPHER HIXON, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(2)1&2 and
775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes. ‘
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B COUNT X
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

bn the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and musder CARMEN SCHENTRUP, a
human being, by shooting her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a
premeditated intent to cause the death of CARMEN SCHENTRUP, and during the course thereof
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted death upon CARMEN SCHENTRUP, contéry to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 aﬁd
775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes. o

COUNT XI
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the.14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfu]ly and feloniously kill and murder AARON FEIS, a human bemg, by
shooting him with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated intent to

cause the death of AARON FEIS, and’dfﬁ‘iﬁg'the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB-CRUZ did actually — — — - :

possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge, mﬂlcted death upon AARON FEIS, -
contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775. 087(1)&(2)(a) of the Flonda Statufes.

QQ_Q_NT_E» '
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of Februéry'in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder SCOTT BIEGEL, a human bemg,
by shooting him Wlth a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated intent
to cause the death of SCOTT BIEGEL, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did
actually possess, use and discharge a ﬁrearm, and as a result of sa1d discharge, inflicted death upon
SCOTT BIEGEL, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775. 087(1)&(2)(&) of the Florida Statutes.
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COUNT XHI -
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder MEADOW POLLACK, a human
bemg, by shootmg her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated
intent to cause the death of MEADOW POLLACK, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB
CRUZ did actually possess, use and:discharge a firearm, and as a result on said discharge, inflicted death

upon MEADOW POLLACK, confrary to Sections 782.04(1)(2)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the

“inent fo cause the death of CARA LOUGHRAN, and durmg the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB -

Florida Statutes.

COUNT XIV
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder CARA LOUGHRAN, a human
being, by shootmg her with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated

CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as-a result of said discharge, inflicted death
upon CARA LOUGHRAN, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida
Statutes. ' ’

~ COUNT XV
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of

Florida, did then and there vnlawfully and feloniously kill and murder JOAQUIN OLIVER-PADAUY, a

homan bei'ng, by shooting him with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a

premeditated intent to cause the death of JOAQUIN OLIVER-PADAUY, and during the course thereof

NIKOLAS JACOB .CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a ﬁreérm and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted death upon JOAQUIN OLIVER—PADAUY, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2

and 775.087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes.
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COUNT XVI
MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen,. in the County of Broward, State of
Flonda, did then and there unlawfully and feloniousty kill and murder JAIME GUTTENBERG a human
bemg, by shooting her with 2 firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated
intent to cause fhe death of JAIME GUTTENBERG, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB
CRUZ did actually possess use and discharge a firearm, and as a resnlt of said discharge, inflicted death
upon JAIME GUTTENBERG, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1&2 and 775 087(1 )&(2)(a) of the
Florida Statutes.

COUNT )41
MURDER ]N THE FIRST DEGREE
- - NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14th day of February in the yeaf of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, Stafe of -
Flonda, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder PETER WANG, a human being,
by shoo’cmg h1m with a firearm, and the said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did so with a premeditated intent

to cause the death of PETER WANG, and during the course thereof NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did
actually possess, use and discharge a ﬁrearm, and as a result of said- discharge,- inflicted death upon
PETER WANG, conlxary to Sections 782. 04(1)(a)1&2 and 775. 087(1)&(2)(a) of the Florida Statutes.

. COUNT XVII
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14® day of February in the year of Two Thousand Elghteen, in the County of Broward, State of .
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of ASHLEY BAEZ, a human being, attempt to kill ASHLEY BAEZ, and in furtherance of said attempt,
-did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike ASHLEY BAEZ against her will, and intentionally or
knovwngly cause the said ASHLEY BAEZ great bodily harm, permanent disability. or permanent
d1sﬁgurement by shooting her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, said NIKOLAS
JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge,
inflicted great bodily harm upon ASHLEY BAEZ, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782. 04(1)(a)1 -and
775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L.10);
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COUNT XIX
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Elghteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of WILLIAM OLSON, a human being, attempt to kill WILLIAM OLSON, and in furtherance of said
attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike WILLIAM OLSON against his will, by shooting
him with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actnally

pOssess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782 04(1)(a)l and 775.087 of the
Florida Statutes (L10y;

COUNT XX

ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of KHESHAVA MANAGAPURAM, a human being, attempt to kill KHESHAVA MANAGAPURAM,
and in furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch -or strike KHESHAVA
MANAGAPURAM against his will, and intentionally or knowingly cause the said KHESHAVA
MANAGAPURAM great bodily harm, permanent disability or permanent disfigurement by shooting him
with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually

possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon

KHESHAVA MANAGAPURAM, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(2)1 and 775.087 of the Flonda
Statutes, (L10);

COUNT XX1
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death .
of JUSTIN COLTON, 2 human being, attempt to kill JUSTIN COLTON, and in furtherance of said
attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike JUSTIN COLTON against his will, by shooting
him with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually

possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782. 04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the
Florida Statutes, (L10); '
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' COUNT XXV
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14® day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of SAMANT HA GRADY, a human being, attempt to kill SAMANTHA GRADY, and in furtherance of
said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike SAMANTHA GRADY against her Wﬂl, by
shooting her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did ,
actually possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sectlons 777.04, 782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of

the Florida Statutes, (L10);

COUNT XXVI
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of SAMANTHA FUENTES, a human being, attempt to kill SAMANTHA FUENTES, and in
furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike SAMANTHA FUENTES
against her will, and intentionally or knowingly cause the said SAMANTHA FUENTES great bodily
harm, permanent disability or permanent disfigurement by shooting her with a firearm, and during the
commission of said offense, said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a
firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon SAMANTHA FUENTES,
contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10);

COUNT XX VII
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of

Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of ISABEL CHEQUER, a human bemg, attempt to kill ISABEL CHEQUER, and in furtherance of said
atterpt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike. ISABEL CHEQUER against her will, by -
shooting her with a firearm, and during the comimission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did

actually possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of
the Florida Statutes, (Ll 0);
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COUNT XX1I
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of ALEXANDER DWORET, a human being, attempt to kill ALEXANDER DWORET, and in
furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike ALEXANDER DWORET
against his will, by shooting him with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS
JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04,

782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10);

COUNT XXIII
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14t day of February in the year of Two Thousand. Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of GENESIS VALENTIN, a human being, attempt to kill GENESIS VALENTIN, and in furtherance of
said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike GENESIS VALENTIN agamst her will, by
shooting her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did
actually possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04, F.S. 782.04(1)(a)1 and
775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10); ' '

" COUNT XXIV
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14%® day of February in the year of Two Thousand E1ghteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of DANIELA MENESCAL, a human being, attempt to kill DANIELA MENESCAL, and in furtherance
of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike DANIELA MENESCAL against her will,
by shooting her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ
did actnally possess, use and discharge said firearm, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(a)l ‘and
775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10);
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~ COUNT XXVIII -
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ -

on the 14t day of February in the year of Two Thousand Fighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a p_rcmeditatéd design to effect the death
of SAMANTHA MAYOR, a human being, attempt to kill SAMANTHA MAYOR, and in furtherance of
said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike SAMANTHA MAYOR against her will, and -
intentionally or knowingly cause the said SAMANTHA MAYOR great bodﬂy harm, permanent disabilify
or permanent disfigurement by shooting her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense,
said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon SAMANTHA MAYOR, contrary to Sections 777.04, -
782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L1 0); . . '

© COUNT XXIX
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of

Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of BENJAMIN WIKANDER, a human being, attempt to kill BENJAMIN WIKANDER, and in
furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike BENJAMIN WIKANDER
against his will, and intentionally or knowingly cause the said BENJAMIN WIKANDER great bodily
harm, perménent disability or permanent disfigurement by shooting him with a firéarm, and during the
commission of said offense, said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a
firearm, and as a result of said discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon BENJAMIN WIKANDER,
contrary to Sections 777.04, 7 82.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (Ll 0);

COUNT XXX
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14® day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, Staté of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated desigh to effect the death
of MADELEINE WILFORD, 2 human being, attempt to kill MADELEINE WILFORD, and in
furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike MADELEINE WILFORD
against her will, and intentionally or knowingly cause the said MADELE]NE WILFORD great bodﬂy
harm, permanent disability or permanent disfigurement by shooting her with a firearm, and during the
~ commission of said éffense? said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a .
firearm, and ‘as a result of said discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon MADELEINE WILFORD,
contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(2)! and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10); ‘
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COUNT XXXT-

ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ '

* on the 14%® day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of MARIAN KABACHENKO, 2 human being, attempt to kill MARIAN KABACHENKO, and in
furtherance of said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike MARIAN KABACHENKO
against his will, 'by shooting him with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS
JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge said ﬁrearm, contrary to Sections 777.04,

782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Flonda Statutes, (LlO),

N COUNTXXXU =
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14t day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to, effect the death
of STACEY LIPPEL, a human being, attempt to kill STACEY LIPPEL, and in furtherance of said
attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike STACEY LIPPEL against her will, by shooting
her with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, NIKOLAS. JACOB CRUZ did actually
possess, use and discharge said ﬁrearm contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(@)1 and 775.087 of the
Flonda Statutes, (L10);

COUNT XXXTIT
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

‘on the 14% day of February in the year of Two Thousand Eighteen, in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and felomously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death
of ANTHONY BORGES, 2 human being, attempt to kill ANTHONY BORGES, and in furtherance of
said attempt, did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike ANTHONY. BORGES against his will, and
intentionally or knowmgly cause the. said ANTHONY BORGES great bodlly barm, permanent disability
or permanent dlsﬁcrurement by shooting him with a firearm, and during the commission of said offense,

said NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said
discharge, inflicted great bodily harm upon ANTHONY BORGES, contrary to Sections 777.04,
782.04(1)(a)1 and 775.087 of the Florida Statutes, (L10); »
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COUNT XXXIV
ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

NIKOLAS JACOB CRUZ

on the 14% day of February in the- -yéar of Two Thousand Elghteen in the County of Broward, State of
Florida, did then and there unlawfully and feloniously, and from a premeditated design to effect the death -
of KYLE LAMAN, a human being, attempt to kill KYLE LAMAN, and in furtherance of said attempt,
did unlawfully and intentionally touch or strike KYLE LAMAN against his will, and intentionally or
knowingly cause the said KYLE LAMAN great bodily harm, permanent disability or permanent
disfigurement by shooting him with 2 firearm, and during the commission of said offense, said NIKOLAS
JACOB CRUZ did actually possess, use and discharge a firearm, and as a result of said discharge,
inflicted great bodily harm npon KYLE LAMAN, contrary to Sections 777.04, 782.04(1)(2)1 and 775.087
of the Florida Statutes, (L10);

ATRUEBILL:

FOREPERSON

and required by law.

Shgm/’}!ate Fla. Bar # 879150

Assistant State Attomey for the.
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of the

State of Florida, Prosecuting for said State
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